
AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This contract amendment, entered into as of this_ day of September, 2017, by and between 

the Mississippi Department oflnformation Technology, the Office of the State Auditor and 

BKD,LLP. 

The original contract paragraph 2.a is to be amended to include the following: 
"a fee not to exceed $17,595.00 for the audit of fiscal year 2017; per hourly rate $153.00 
for 2017." 

The Audit Services Schedule is to be amended for the addition of the audit of the treasury fund 

226010000 for completeness and accuracy for inclusion in the State of Mississippi's 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

In witness where of this contract has been executed. 

Signed: 

Title: 

Agency: 

Date: 

Signed: 

Title: 

Agency: 

Date: 

Signed: 

Title: 

Agency: 

Date: 

Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D. - Executive Director 

Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services 

ct{-i.,5/,, 

Partner 

BKD, LLP 

10/C//t2 

Director Financial and Compliance Audit 

State Auditor's Office 

tof s-( 13= 



CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Contract, entered into as of this ··- day of June, 2015, by and between the 
Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services, hereinafter referred to as 
the 11Agency,'' the Office oftl).e State Auditor. hereinafter referred to as the "OSA", and 
B~.D. LLP, hereinafter referred to as the °Firm". 

I. The Agency and OSA desire to engage the Finn to render certain professional 
services described within this contract and In the attached Audit Services Schedule 
with respect to the Agency's fiscal year 2015, 2016 and 2017 finarcial statements. 

2. a. The Firm shall receive as compensation as an independent contractor for the 
described auditing services a fee not to exceed: 

$21,500.00 forthe audit of fiscal year 2015; 
$22,200.00 for the audit of fiscal year 2016; and, 
$22,950.00 for the audit of fiscal year 2017. 

Also paid would be any amount authorized by a duly executed amendment as 
provided in paragraph 14 of this contract. Said fees are fixed but are based on 
an average dollar amount for each hour of work perfonned for services rendered 
pursuart to this contract of $144.20, $148.55 and $153.00 for the years 2015, 
2016 and 2017, respectively. 

b. Said fee is based on the expectation that the Agencfs accounting records are 
complete ard up-to-date and that the Agency will provide, on a timely basis, 
audit schedules and supporting infonnation, including commwtication of all 
significant accounting and financial reporting matters, as well as clerical 
assistance as is normal and reasonable in the circumstances, If such records, 
schedules, etc., are not provided or other unforeseen conditions or events arise, 
the Finn wiU confer with the Agency and OSA to mutually revise the fee to 
reflect the additional effort required of the Finn to achieve its objectives, 

3, The State of Mississippi requires the Firm to submit ln\'Oices electronicaHy 
throughout the term of the agreement. Vendor invoices shall be submitted to the 
Agency using the processes and procedures identified by the State. Payments by 
the Agency shall be made and remittance information provided electronically as 
directed by the State. These payments shall be deposited into the bark account of 
the Firm's choice. The Firm understands: and agrees that the State is exempt from 
the payment of taxes. AH payments shall be in United States currency, 

The Firm's invoices will outline the work performed and the nwnber of hours 
worked. The Agency will pay ninety percent (90%) of each invoice and will retain 
the remaining ten percent (10%) until final payment is made for each audited fiscal 
year, The Agency wm pay such invoices in accordance \\<ith the law related to 



timely payment for purchases by public bodies (Miss. Code Ann. Section 31-7-301 
et seq .• Rev.1990). The final payment, including retained amounts, shall be made 
after completion and acceptance of the audit services for each audited fiscal year. 
In no instance will a payment be made in excess of the contract amount. 

4. a. The auditing services will be made in confonnity with the following guidelines 
and regulations: 

1, The Firm has the responsibility to conduct and will conduct the audit of the 
Agency's financial statements in accordance v.rith auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards for 
financiai audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, with the objective of expressing an 
opinion as to whether the presentation of the financial statements that have 
been prepared by management of the Agency conforms with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

11. Special items or reports prescribed by the OSA as set forth in the attached 
Audit Services Schedule. 

iii. Compliance with applicable state laws as set forth in the attached Audit 
Servjces Schedule. 

1v. Statements of financial accounting standards as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 

b. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. In conducting the audit, the 
Finn win perfonn tests of the accounting records and such other procedures, as 
the finn considers necessary in the circumstances, based on the Firm's judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to error or fraud, to provide a reasonable basis for the 
Firm's opinion on the financial statements. The Finn also wiH evaluate the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management of the Agency, and evaluate the 
overall financial statement presentation. 

c. The Firm's audit of the financial statements will be planned and performed lo 
obtain reasonable, but not absolute, assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, whether caused by error or fraud. 
Absolute assurance is not attainable because of the nature of audit evidence and 
the characteristics of fraud, Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, 
together with the inherent limitations of internal control, there is an unavoidable 
risk that some material misstatements, fraud (including fraud that may be an 
illegal act), and other illegal acts may exist and not be detected by an audit of 
financial statements even though the audit is properly planned and performed in 

2 



accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and Gowrnment Auditing Standards, Also, an audit is not designed to 
detect matters that are immaterial to the financial statements, and because the 
determination of abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not 
expect auditors to detect abuse. The firm will also perform certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information as required by auditing 
smndards generally accepted in the United States of America. However, the Firm 
'wi11 not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information. The 
report relating to the financial statements will include the Finn's consideration of 
required supplementary information. 

d. Subjeet to the last sentence of the paragraph, the Firm will issue a written report 
upon completion of the Finn's audit of the Agency's financial statements for each 
audited fiscal year. We realize that the Finn cannot provide assurance that an 
unqualified opinion will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in whkh it is 
necessary for the Firm to modify its opinion, add emphasis-of-matter or other­
matter paragraphs or withdraw from the engagement, 

e. In making the Finn's risk assessments as a part of planning and performing the 
audit of the financial statements, it will consider the Agency's intemaJ control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
order to detennine the nature, timing, and extent of its audit procedures for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the financial statements but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal 
control. 

f. Management of the Agency acknowledges and understands that they bave 
responsibility for the preparation and fair presentation, in accordance with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles, of the financial statements and an 
representations contained therein. Management of the Agency also is responsible 
for identifying and ensuring that the Agency complies with laws, regulations, 
contracts. and grant agreements applicable to its activities, and for informing the 
Firm of any known material violations of such laws and regulations and 
provisions of contracts and grant agreements. Management of the Agency also is 
res'J)Onsible for preventing and detecting fraud, including the design and 
implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, for adopting 
sound accounting policies, and for the design, impJementation and maintenance of 
Jntemal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements and to provide reasonable assurance against the possibility of 
misstatements that are material to the financial statements whether due to error or 
fraud. Management of the Agency is also responsible for informing the Firm, of 
which it has knowledge, of all material weaknesses and significant deficiencies, in 
the design or operation of such controls. The audit oft.he financial statements does 
not relieve management of the Agency or the audit committee of their 
responsibilities, 

3 



g. Management of the Agency also acknowledges and understands that it is their 
responsibility to provide the Firm with: i) access to all information of which 
management is aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements such as records1 documentation, and other matters; ii) 
additional information that the Firm may request from management for purposes 
of the audit; and iii) unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom 
the Firm detennines it necessary to obtain audit evidence. As required by auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the Firm will make 
specific inquiries of management of the Agency about the representations 
embodied in the financial statements and the effectiveness of internal control, and 
obtain a representation letter from certain members of the Agency's management 
about these matters. The responses to the Finn 1s inquiries, the written 
representations, and the results of audit tests, among other things. comprise the 
evidential matter the Firm will rely upon in forming an opinion on the financial 
statements. 

h. Management of the Agency is responsible for adjusting the financia1 statements to 
correct material misstatements and for affirming to the f'inn in the representation 
letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by the Firm 
during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are 
immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements 
being reported upon, taken as a whole. Because of the importance of 
management's representations to the effective performance of the Firm~s services, 
the Agency agrees to release the Firm and its personnel from any claims, 
liabilities, costs and expenses relating to the Firm's services under this letter 
attributable to any misrepresentations in the representation letter referred to 
above. To the extent allowed under t1.ississippi taw, the provisions of this 
paragraph shall apply regardless of the form of action, damage, claim, liability, 
cost, expense, or loss asserted, whether in contracr, statute, tort (including but not 
limited to negligence) or otherwise. 

L As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement, the Finn will perform tests of the Agency's 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements, However, the Firm's objective is not to provide an 
opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. The Finn shall report 
promptly to the Agency and OSA any preliminary findings of possible fraud, 
misapplication or misappropriation of funds. 

j. To facilitate our audit planning, in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards, management of the Agency agrees to identify and provide copies of 
reports, if applicablet of previous audits, attestation engagements, or other studies 
that directly relate to the objectives of the audit, including whether related 
recommendations have been implemented, prior to June 301

h of each audited fiscal 
year. 

4 



k. Jn accordance ·with Government Audiling Standards, the Firm will also issue a 
management letter to communicate instances of noncompliance with provisions of 
contracts or grant agreement<; or abuse that have an effect on the financial 
statements that is less than material but V..'aITailt the attention of those charged 
with governance. In accordance Vvith Government Audiling Standards, the Finn is 
also required in certain circumstances to report fraud, noncompJiance with 
provisions of lav.--s~ regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse directly 
to parties outside the auditee. 

l. The Firm will report to management of the Agency, in writing, the following 
mat1ers: 

i. Material, corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of 
management as a result of audit procedures. 

11. Uncorrected misstatements accumulated by the Firm during the audit and 
the eftect that they, individually or in the aggregate, may have on the Firm's 
opinion in the auditor's report, and the effect of uncorrected misstatements 
related to prior periods. 

iii. Significant difficulties and disagreements with management, if any, 
encountered during the Firm's audit 

iv. Other matters required to be communicated by auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

To the extent that they come to the Firm's attention, it wilt infonn the appropriate 
level of management of the Agency and OSA about any illegal acts, unless tlley 
are clearly inconsequential, material errors in the financial statements and any 
instances of fraud, Further, to the extent they come to the Firm's attention, it also 
will communicate HlegaJ acts that come to the Finn's attention, unless they are 
clearly inconsequential, material errors in the financial statements and any 
instances of fraud that involve senior management or that; in the Firm's judgment, 
cause a material misstatement of the financial statements, 

If. during the performance of the Firm1s audit procedures, circumstances arise 
which make it necessary to modify their report or withdraw from the engagement, 
the Firm will communicate its reasons for modification or withdrawal. 

5. The Agency, with the written consent of OSA, has the right to reject, at any time 
during the contract period, any work not meeting the terms of this contract Should 
the Agency or OSA reject any services, the Agency's or the OSA's authorized 
representative shall notify the Finn in Y.iTiting by registered mail of such rejection 
giving reason therefore. The right to reject services shall extend throughout the 
term of this contract. However, prior to tennination of this contract by the Agency, 

5 



the Agency must provide v..ritten justification to the OSA documenting the reasons 
for requesting the contract be terminated. The Agency must obtain written approval 
from the OSA prior to tenninating the contract. 

6. a. The Firm shall provide any adjustments needed for proper financial 
statement presentation, approved by Agency management. to the OSA by 
October 1 o'" of each audited fiscal year. The completed audit reports and 
management letter on the audited funds will be required by November 15'" 
of each audited fiscal year, 

b. The Firm acknowledges that the Agency and OSA are relying on the 
timely completion of this contract in its scheduling and budgeting and that 
time is of the essence. If the Finn fails to meet the completion date 
prescribed herein, the Agency and/or OSA may. at their option, reduce the 
agreed compensation by an amount not to exceed ten percent (iOO/o) of the 
total contract amount as liquidated damages for the failure to complete the 
contract by the completion date provided the failure to meet the report 
delivery deadline is not the result of Agency delays. 

7, The contract shall expire one hundred twenty (120) days after the delivery of the 
report on compliance and on internal control over financial reporting based on an 
audit of financial statements perfonned in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and the management letter for the audit of fiscal year 2017 so that any 
questions raised during the audit may be resolved. 

8. The Finn's technical proposal for professional services dated July 17, 2014 and the 
communication regarding fees dated May 14, 2015, are hereby incorporated herein 
as part of this contract. 

9. If requested by the Agency, the Firm shall submit a monthly progress report which 
details the work completed the preceding month to the Agency and OSA authorized 
representatives. The report shall be delivered within ten (10) days after the end of 
the preceding month. 

10, The Agency with the written consent of the OSA's authorized representative is 
empowered to accept or reject the services: furnished by the Finn in compliance 
with the material provisions of this contract and the attached Audit Services 
schedule. However, any rejection of services must be based solely on the Firm's 
failure to comply with the material tenns of this contract, and cannot be based on 
the nature of the Finn's opinion on the financial status of the Agency in its audit 
report. However, prior to termination of this contract by the Agency, the Agency 
must provide written justification to the OSA documenting the reasons for 
requesting the contract be tenninated. The Agency must obtain written approval 
from the OSA prior to terminating the contract 

11. The Firm shall have a certified public accountant (CPA) as the certifying official of 



the final reports. 

12< The work papers prepared in conjunction with the services Wlder this contract are 
the property of the Firm, constitute confidential information and will be retained by 
the Firm in accordance with its policies and procedures. These records shall be 
maintafoed for at least five (5) years; however, if any litigation or other legal action, 
by or on behalf of the State has begtu1 that is not completed at the end of the five (5) 
year period, or if audit findings, litigation or other legal action has not been 
resolved at the end of the five (5) year period, the records shall be retained until 
resolution. The firm agrees to make its workapers available to subsequent fiscal 
year audit firms. Upon request by the Agency or OSA~ any data, files and records 
collected by the Finn will be destroyed or returned to the Agency or OSA. The 
Firm may retain, however, copies of all such records required for recordkeeping 
purposes or for compliance with applicable professional standards. Pursuant to 
Government Auditing Standards, the Finn is required to make certain work papers 
available in a full and timely manner to Regulators upon request for their reviews of 
audit quality and for use by their auditors. ln addition, the Firm may be requested to 
make certain work papers available to OSA pursuant to authority provided to it by 
iaw or regulation. Access to the requested work papers wilJ be provided under 
supervision of the Finn's personnel. Furthermore, upon request. the Firm may 
provide photocopies of selected work papers to Regulators, Such Regulators may 
intend, or decide, to distribute the photocopies or infonnation contained therein to 
others, including other government agencies, 

13. a. 

b. 

Termination for Cause. Upon the failure of either party to perform 
any obligation or observe any covenant required hereunder. the non­
defaulting party, with the written consent of the OSA, shall have the right 
to send a written notice to the defaulting party specifying such failure and 
demanding cure within ten (10) days of receipt of such notice. If the 
defaulting party has not remedied such faiJure within the cure period, or 
has not made substantial progress toward remedying such failure within 
the cure period, then the non~defauiting party may terminate the contract 
immediately by sending a written notice of tennination to the defaulting 
party. However, prior to tennination of this contract by the Agency, the 
Agency must provide v.Titten justification to the OSA documenting the 
reasons for requesting the contract be tenninated. The Agency must 
obtain written approval from the OSA prior to tenninating the contract. In 
the event of tennination for cause by the Agency and1or OSA, in addition 
to other remedies provided herein or available at Jaw or in equity. the Firm 
shall bear all costs associated with the issuance of a new contract for audit 
services, including, but not limited to, the cost of reissuing another request 
for proposals and any additional costs resulting from an acceleration of 
services necessary for the timely completion of such auditing services. 

Termination by Agency. The Agency, with the \VTitten consent of the 
OSA1 may terminate this contract. with or 1.vithout cause, by providing a 

7 



fifteen (15) day i,.vritten notice of tennination to the Finn, However, prior 
to termination of this contract by the Agency. the Agency must provide 
written justification to the OSA documenting the reasons for requesting 
the contract be terminated, The Agency must obtain written approval 
from the OSA prior to terminating the contract. 

c. In the event of termination, the Finn will be entitled to payment for 
services in an amount which bears the same ratio to the total compensation 
as the services actually performed bear to the total services of the Finn 
covered by the contract, less payments previously made. In no instance, 
other than as specified in paragraph 2 will a payment be made in excess of 
the contract amount AH finished or unfinished tests~ surveys, checklists, 
forms, manuals. reports or other material prepared by the Flrm under this 
contract shall become the property of the OSA. 

14. The Agency, the OSA or the Firm may, from time to time, request changes in the 
scope of scrvic,;s of the Firm to be performed thereunder. Such changes, including 
any increase or decrease in the amount of the Firm1s compensation which is 
mutually agreed upon by and between the Agency, the OSA, and the Firm, shall be 
included in written amendments to this contract signed by au parties prior to the 
work being performed. 

1.5. The Firm shaU not assign or otherwise transfer the obligations incurred on its part 
pursuant to the terms of this contract without the prior written consent of the 
Agency and OSA. Any attempted assignment or transfer of its obligation without 
such consent shall be wholly void. All obligations and duties of either party under 
this contract shall be binding on an successors in interest or assigns of such party. 

J 6. The Firm shall oomply, in all material respects, with all applicable laws, 
regulations, policies and procedures of the United States of America or any agency 
thereof, the State of Mississippi or any agency thereof and any local governments or 
political subdivisions that may affect the performance of services under this 
contract and all applicable laws and regulations relating to discrimfoation based on 
age. race, creed. color, sex, and national origin or disability. The Agency will assist 
the Firm in identifying the policies and procedures promulgated by the State of 
Mississippi or any agency or political subdivision thereof that impact the services. 

17. The Firm agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, the Agency and OSA 
from and against all claims, demands, liabilities; damages and costs relating to our 
services under this agreement that are attributable to or resulted from intentional, 
deliberate misconduct or actionable gross negligence of the Finn and/or Jts partners, 
principals, agents:, employees or subcontractors in the performance of this contract. 

18. This contract shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Mississippi. 

i 



19, If any term or provision of this contract is prohibited by the Jaws of the Slate of 
Mississippi or declared invalid or void by a court of competent jurisdktion, the 
remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby and each term and provision 
of the contract shall be valid and enforceable to the fuUest extent pennitted by law, 

20, The Finn shall, during the entire tenn of this contract, be construed to be an 
independent contractor. Nothing in this contract is intended to nor shall be 
construed to create an employer-employee relationship, or a joint venture 
relationship. 

The Firm represents that it is qualified to perfonn the duties to be performed under 
this contract and that it has. or will secure, if needed, at its own expense. applicable 
personnel who arc qualified to perfonn the duties required under this contract. 
Such personnel shall not be deemed in any way, directly or lndirectlyj expressly or 
by implication, to be employees of the Agency or the OSA. Any person assigned by 
the Firm to perfonn the services hereunder shall be the employee of the Firm, who 
shall have the sole right to hire and discharge its employee, 

The Finn shall pay when due, all salaries and wages of its employees and accepts 
exclusive responsibility for the payment of federal income tax, state income tax, 
social securHy, unemployment compensation and any other withholdings that may 
be required. 

Neither the Finn nor employees of the Finn are entitled to state retirement or leave 
benefits. 

It is further understood that the consideration expressed herein constitutes full and 
complete compensation for an services and perfonnance hereunder, and that any 
sum due and payable to the Finn shall be paid as a gross sum with no withholdings 
or deductions being made by the Agency for any purpose from said contract sum 
except as permitted in Paragraph 6(b). 

21. Failure of any party hereto to insist upon strict compliance with any of the terms, 
covenants and conditions hereof .shall not be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of 
any similar right or power hereunder at any subsequent time or of any other 
provision hereof, nor shaH it be construed to be a modification of the terms of the 
contra.ct 

22. The parties expressly understand that the fulfillment of the payment obligations of 
the Agency under this agreement is conditioned upon the availability and rec-elpt of 
State funds. In the event that funds are insufficient or otherwise unavailable to 
satisfy payments due under this agreement, the Agency shall not be obligated to 
make such payments, and all further obligations of the Agency and the Firm under 
this agreement shall cease immediately1 without penalty. cost or expense to the 
Agency or the Finn of any kind whatsoever, In the event of such insufficiency or 
unavailability of funding, the Agency shall promptly notify the Finn and the OSA, 

9 



in v,rriting, of such event The Firm shall be entitled to payment for services in the 
amount determined under paragraph 13(c) or the amount of available funds, 
whichever is less. 

23. The Firm represents that it will maintain workers' compensation insurance which 
shall inure to the benefit of all the Firm's personnel provided hereunder, 
comprehensive general liability or professional liability insurance, and, where 
applicable, employee fidelity bond insurance. 

24, Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this contract shall be 
disposed of by good faith negotiation between duly authorized representatives of 
the Agency, OSA and tho Firm. Such proposed resolution shall be reduced to 
writing, and a copy furnished to the Agency, the Firm and OSA for their 
acceptance. Should either party reject the proposed resolution. you agree that, prior 
to resorting to litigation. the dispute shall be submitted to mediation upon written 
request by either of the parties. All parties agree to try in good faith to settle the 
dispute in mediation. The American Arbitration Association will administer any 
such mediation in accordance with its Commercial Mediation Rules. The results of 
the mediation proceeding shall be binding only if each of us agrees to be bound. 
The Finn and the Agency agree to share any costs of mediation proceedings 
equally. 

25, This contract, including the doctunents and schedules previously discussed in 
paragraph 4.a. and paragraph 8, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with 
respect to the subject matter contained herein and supersedes and replaces any and 
all prior negotiations, understandings and agreements, written or oral, between the 
parties relating thereto. A separate engagement letter is being issued covering items 
required to communicate professional standards that are not covered by the Contract 
for Professional Serivces. 

26. Firm represents and warrants that it will ensure its compliance with the Mississippi 
Employment Protection Act (Senate Bill 2988 from the 2008 Regular Legislative 
Session) and will register and participate in the status verification system for all 
newly hired employees. The term "employee" as used herein means any person that 
is hired to perform work within the State of Mississippi. As used herein, "status 
verification system" means the IHegal Immigration Refonn and Immigration 
Responsibility Act of 1996 that is operated by the United States Department of 
Homeland Security, also known as the E-Vetify Program; or any other successor 
electronic verification Agency replacing the E-Verlfy Program. Finn agrees to 
maintain records of such compliance and, upon request of t11e State~ to provide a 
copy of each such verification to the State. Firm further represents and warrants 
that any person assigned to perform services hereunder meets the employment 
eligibility requirements of aU immigration laws of the State of Mississippi, Firm 
understands and agrees that any breach of these warranties may subject the finn to 
the following: (a) tennination of this agreement and ineligibility for any state or 
public contract in Mississippi for up to three (3} years, with notice of such 

to 



cancellationltennination being made public. or (b) the loss of any license, pennit) 
certification or other document granted to the firm by an agency~ department or 
governmental entity for the right to do business in Mississippi for up to one ( 1) year 
or (e) both. In the event of such tennination/cancellation, the firm would also be 
liable for any additional costs incurred by the State due to contract cancellation or 
loss of license or permit. 

27. ln accordance with the Mississippi Accountability and Transparency Act of 2008, 
Section 27-104-151. et seq., of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, the 
American Accountahility and Transparency Act of 2009 (P.L. 111-5), where 
applicable, and Section 31-7-13 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, 
where applicable, a fully executed copy of this agreement shall be posted to the 
State of Mississippi's accountability website at: https://merlin.state.ms.us 

28. Any notices required or authorized under this contract shall be delivered to the 
persons at the addresses designated in this paragraph. Each party may change the 
person and address designated by delivering written notice to the other party. Any 
notice shall be effective when actually delivered to the designated address:. 

For Agency: Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D., Executive Director 
Mississippi Department oflnformatlon Technology Services 
3771 Eastwood Drive 
Jackson, MS 39211 

For Firm: Tim Bums, CPA, Partner 
BKD, LLP 
190 East Capitol Street, Suite 500 
Jackson, MS 3920 I 

For OSA: Sallie Dier, CPA 
Director, Agency Audit Section 
Office of the State Auditor 
501 North West Street, 801 Woolfolk Building 
Jackson, MS 39201 

II 



In wilness whereof this contract has been executed. 

SIGNED: 

TITLE: 

AGENCY: 

DATE: 

SIGNED: 

TITLE: 

FIRM: 

DATE: 

SIGNED: 

TITLE: 

FIRM: 

DATE: 

Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D.,Executive Director 

Mississippi D~pgtment of Infonnru;ion Technology Services 

,f=/,..: 

Partner 

BKD, LLP 

6/z.,1 /_15 

nl of Audit 

12 



AUDIT SERVICES SCHEDULE 

Procedure: 

The following procedures must be perfonned by the Finn after a contract has been 
awarded for each audited fiscal year: 

• Hold an entrance conference with the Finn1s auditor-in-charge, Audit Committee, 
Internal Audit Sraff, Executive Director, and OSA's authoriz.ed representatives prior 
to commencement of any work in order to determine the scope of services, sample 
sizes and other related factors. 

• Hold an entrance conference with all Deputy Administrators and key department 
heads (giving prior notice to the OSA's authoriz.ed representatives so that the OSA 
may have an opportunity to participate). 

• Express an opinion on the fair presentation of the Agency's financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

" Perfonn certain limited procedures involving required supplementary information 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board as mandated by generally 
accepted auditing standards. 

• Provide a copy of the Firm's most recent peer review report, as required by 
Government Auditing Standards. 

The Finn shall perform the following procedures at the request of the OSA: 

• For treasury fund 3360100000, read and provide comments on the June 30, 
2015, June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2017, GAAP reporting packages and 
underlying r«ords for completeness and accuracy for inclusion in the State of 
Mississippi's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

• Read and provide comments on adjusting entries to the trial balances prepared by the 
Department of Finance and Administration (DFA) based on the Agency's GAAP 
packages in order to adjust the trial balances on DFA forms. Adjusting entries should 
be approved by Agency management. 

• If applicable, submit changes to cash flow statements for the adjusted funds. 

• Prepare a schedule of uncorrected misstatements, have Agency management approve, 
and submit to OSA for inclusion in communications to DF A, 

• Provide OSA the planning materiality \evel(s) used on the audits of fund GAAP 

13 



reporting packets for use in performing analysis of unaudited aggregated fonds and 
accounts for the CAFR. 

• Obtain the notes to the statewide financial statements related to the Agency. The Finn 
should: a) read and provide comments on current year amounts and Jnfonnation and. 
b) read and provide comments on the notes for oompliance with applicable GASB 
statements and notify the OSA's authorized representatives of noncompliance and 
errors. 

• Prepare management letters in accordance with instr1.1ctions provided by the OSA 

, • Conduct an exit conference upon giving prior notice to the OSA. 

• Obtain a plan of corrective action from the Agency in accordance ,vith instructions 
provided by the OSA. 

• Submit to the OSA a completed "Request for Representations from Other Auditor.}; 

• Perform subsequent events testing between the date of the auditor's report and 
December 5th of each audited fiscal year and submit to OSA a memo detailing the 
results noted. 

Following the completion of the audit of each fiscal year's financial statements, the Finn 
shall issue: 

• A report on the fair presentation of the financial statements in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

• A report, Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Compliance and 
Other ... Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
With Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS report), on the Firm's consideration 
of internal control over financial reporting and tests of compliance made as part of its 
audit of the financial statements. Management of the Agency is responsible for 
providing the Finn with written responses in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards to the findings included in the GAGAS report within 30 days of being 
provided with draft findings. If such infonnation is not provided on a timely basis 
prior to release of the report, the GAGAS report will indicate the status of 
management's responses. 

While the objective of the Firrn•s audit of the financial statements is not to report on 
the Agency's internal control over financial reporting and the Finn is not obligated to 
search for material weaknesses or significant deficiencies as part of itS audit of the 
financiai statements, this report will include any material weaknesses and significant 
deficiencies to the extent they come to our attention. This report \\rill also include 
instances of fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws or regulations that have 
a material effect on the financiat :,tatements or other financial data significant to the 

14 



audit objectives and any other instances that warrant the attention of those charged 
with governance; noncompliance with provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
that has a material effect on the detennination of financial statement amounts or other 
financial data significant to the audit objectives; or abuse that is material, either 
quantitatively or qualitatively. The report will describe its purpose and will state that 
it is not suitable for any other purpose. 

• A Management Letter 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, the Firm will also issue a 
management letter to commtmicate instances of noncompliance with provisions of 
contracts or grant agreements or abuse that have an effect on the financial statements 
that is less than material but warrant the attention of those charged with governance. 
The management letter will detail audit findings and recommendations regarding 
financial !.tatements, internal controls, accounting. information systems, lega1ity of 
actions1 instances of noncompliance with laws and regulations, and any other material 
matters the auditor believes to be of potential benefit to the entity or has been 
requested to communicate. 

• A report on fraud and illegal acts, if applicable 

In accordance with Government Auditing Srandards, the Firm is also required in 
certain circmnstances to report fraud, noncompHance with provisions of laws. 
regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse directly to parties outside the 
auditee. 

Upon receipt of the final audit reports the Agency's Audit Committee will: 

• review the work, 
• approve or reject the work, 
• approve or reject final payment fur services rendered. 

l;pon completion of the audit services, the audit conclusion memoranda and any other 
required reports should be submitted to the OSA's authorized representatives in 
accordance with the contractual provisions. All fina1 documentation of services shall be 
submitted no later than the date specified. 

15 



Agency's Authorized Representatives: 

• Craig P. Orgeron. Ph.D .• Executive Director 
3 77 J Eastwood Drive 
Jackson, MS 3921 J 

State Auditor's e,uthorized Representatives: 

The State Auditor has empowered the following to act as his duly authorized 
representative: 

• Patrick Dendy, CPA 
Staie Auditor's Office 
501 North West Street 
801 Woolfolk Building 
Jackson, MS 39201 
Phone: 576-2645 

l,egal Cornplianc~ Provision: 

Any preHminary findings of possible fraud, misapplication or misappropriation of funds 
shall be promptly reported in writing to the Agency's and OSA's authorized 
representative. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contral")\ nothing shall prevent 
the Finn from reporting such findings to the appropriate persons in accordance with 
professional standards. 

If the Firm is required to give advice, testimony or other such activity not within the 
scope of rendering, confirming or justifying a report of audit services rendered, such 
arrangements shaH be set forth in a separate arrangement Jetter. 

16 



BKD~ 
CPAa&AdviSoB 
Ill 

1""/ I: ( ""''Li ~t-,,.:i, 5-·..r ·" "1J} fl J,HJw.r. M) y,:-\r ?'.?J 
f (!cl1 ,;.,4a e,;00111,,, ci11:1<1s um /I bkd.com 

May 14, 2015 

Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D. 
Executive Director 
Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services 
3771 Eastwood Drive 
Jackson, MS 39211 

Dear Dr. Orgeron: 

BKD, LLP is pleased to provide the following quote for audit services for the Mississippi 
Department oflnfurmation Technology Services (ITS). We will audit ITS fund 3601. Our 
audits will be conducted under Government Auditing Standardj, with the intention of expressing 
an audit opinion on the fund financial statements previously referenced. The fees for our audits 
will be: 

Audits of Fund 3601 Financial 
Statements in ae<:ordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 

Years En.ded June 30 
2015 2016 

$21,500 $22,200 $22,950 

Our proposed fees are all-inclusive. including an administrative fee to cover items such as 
copies, postage and other delivery charges, supplies., technology-related costs. such as computer 
processing, software licensing, research and library data bases and similar expense items. Our 
fees may increase if cur duties or responsibilities change because of new rules, regulations and 
accounting or auditing standards or an expansion of scope due to additional funds added to the 
list of audited funds, We will consult with you should this happen. 

We appreciate the opportunity to have worked with lTS and welcome the opportunity to extend 
the relationship we have developed, As you are aware, our work wou)d be perfonned as a three­
way contract with (TS, BKD and the Mississippi Office of the State Auditor (OSA), For 
contractual purposes, the fees are fixed but are based on hourly rates of$144.20, $148.55 and 
$!53.00 for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017, respectively. If the proposed fees are acceptable, 
please let me know and OSA will develop the contract. 

.. 
Praxj,!y. :: 



Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D. 
May 14, 2015 
Page 2 of2 

(f you have any questions, please contact me at tboms@bkd.com or 601.948.6700. 

Sincerely, 

Timothy T. Bums, CPA 
Partner 

TTB:jsh 




